

WATER AUTHORITY

WA301

WATER AUTHORITY ACT 1984

WATER AUTHORITY (CHARGES) AMENDMENT BY-LAWS (NO. 9) 1992

Made by the Water Authority of Western Australia with the approval of the Minister for Water Resources.

Citation

1. These by-laws may be cited as the *Water Authority (Charges) Amendment By-laws (No. 9) 1992*.

Principal by-laws

2. In these by-laws the *Water Authority (Charges) By-laws 1987** are referred to as the principal by-laws.

[* Published in the Gazette of 14 July 1987 at pp. 2658-72.
For amendments to 1992 see 1991 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, pp. 540-541 and Gazettes of 28 February, 1 May, 26 June, 6 July and 24 July 1992.]

By-law 7 amended

3. By-law 7 (2) of the principal by-laws is amended by deleting "*Pensioners (Rates Rebates and Deferments) Act 1966*" and substituting the following —

" *Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992* ".

By-law 8C repealed

4. By-law 8C of the principal by-laws is repealed.

By-law 18 amended

5. (1) By-law 18 (1) of the principal by-laws is amended by deleting the definitions of "dependant" and "eligible person" and substituting the following definition —

" "eligible pensioner" has the same meaning as in section 3 (1) of the *Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992*. "

- (2) By-law 18 (2) of the principal by-laws is amended —

- (a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "person" and substituting the following —

" pensioner "; and

- (b) by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph —

" (b) subject to sub-by-law (3), the land is occupied by the eligible pensioner referred to in paragraph (a), whether or not the land is also occupied by any other person; "

- (3) By-law 18 (4) of the principal by-laws is amended —

- (a) in paragraph (a) by inserting after "400 kilolitres" the following —

" in the year for which the amount is assessed ";

and

- (b) in paragraph (b) by inserting after "600 kilolitres" the following —

" in the year for which the amount is assessed ".

- (4) By-law 18 (5) of the principal by-laws is amended by deleting "and is liable to a penalty not exceeding \$40".

- (5) By-law 18 of the principal by-laws is amended by inserting at the foot of sub-by-law (5) the following —

" Penalty: \$1 000. ".

Schedule 1 amended

6. Schedule 1 to the principal by-laws is amended in Division 1 —

- (a) in Part 1 by inserting after item 3 the following item —

" 3A. Strata-titled storage unit
In respect of land comprised
in a unit used for storage
purposes that is a lot within
the meaning of the *Strata*
Titles Act 1985 \$40.00 ";

and

- (b) in item 1 of Part 2 by inserting after "item 2" the following —

" or 3A ".

Schedule 2 amended

7. Schedule 2 to the principal by-laws is amended —

- (a) in Part 1 by inserting after item 3 the following item —

" 3A. Strata-titled storage unit
In respect of land comprised
in a unit used for storage
purposes that is a lot within
the meaning of the *Strata*
Titles Act 1985 \$40.00 ";

and

- (b) in item 2 of Part 2 by inserting after "item 1" the following —

" or 3A ".

Schedule 3 amended

8. Schedule 3 to the principal by-laws is amended in Part 1 by inserting after item 1 the following item —

" Strata-titled storage unit
2. In respect of land comprised
in a unit used for storage
purposes that is a lot within
the meaning of the *Strata*
Titles Act 1985 \$5.00 ".

By resolution of the Board.

The Seal of the Water Authority of Western Australia was affixed hereto in the presence of—

K. C. WEBSTER, Chairman.
W. J. COX, Managing Director.

Approved by the Minister for Water Resources.

E. BRIDGE.